

IN THE SUPREME COURT, THE STATE OF WYOMING

RACHEL RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS,
House District Representative;
CHIP NEIMAN, House District Representative;
and RIGHT TO LIFE OF WYOMING, INC.,

Appellants (Proposed Intervenors),

v.

S-23-0196

DANIELLE JOHNSON; KATHLEEN DOW;
GIOVANNINA ANTHONY, M.D.;
RENE R. HINKLE, M.D., CHELSEA'S FUND;
and CIRCLE OF HOPE HEALTHCARE d/b/a
Wellspring Health Access,

Appellees (Plaintiffs),

and

STATE OF WYOMING; MARK GORDON,
Governor of Wyoming; BRIDGET HILL,
Attorney General for the State of Wyoming;
MATTHEW CARR, Sheriff Teton County; and
MICHELE WEBER, Chief of Police,
Town of Jackson, Wyoming,

Appellees (Defendants).

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/PLAINTIFFS

John H. Robinson, WSB #6 – 2828
Marcy C. Bramlet, WSB #7 – 5164
ROBINSON BRAMLET LLC
400 E. 1st Street, Suite 202
Casper, WY 82601
Telephone: (Casper) 307.235.8777
Telephone: (Jackson) 307.733.7703
Facsimile: 307.201.5546
john@jrmcb.com
marci@jrmcb.com

Attorneys for Appellees/Plaintiffs:
Daniel Johnson, Kathleen Dow,
Giovannina Anthony, M.D.,
Chelsea's Fund, and
Circle of Hope Healthcare d/b/a
Wellspring Health Access

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellants’ Intervention as of Right under Wyo. R. Civ. P. 24	6
1. Appellants Have Failed to Identify Significant Protectable Interests.....	6
a. Right to Life Wyoming Has No Significantly Protectable Interest.....	8
b. The Individual Legislators Have No Significantly Protectable Interest.....	13
2. Appellants’ Interests Cannot Be Impaired By This Action	18
3. Appellants Have Failed to Rebut the Presumption of Adequate Representation by Defendants	21
B. The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellants’ Petition for Permissible Intervention 29	
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allard v. Frizzell</i> , 536 F.2d 1332 (10th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Barnes v. Security Life of Denver Insurance Company</i> , 945 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2191 (2022)	15, 28
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2013 WL 1332137 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013).....	14
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Association</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>City of Stilwell, Okla. v. Ozarks Rural Elec. Co-op Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. Department of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 28
<i>Concerned Citizens of Spring Creek Ranch v. Tips Up, LLC</i> , 2008 WY 64, 185 P.3d 34 (Wyo. 2008)	6, 21, 29
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 2013 WL 12146739 (E.D. Ark. June 6, 2013).....	10
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>James S. Jackson Co. v. Horseshoe Creek Ltd.</i> , 650 P.2d 281 (Wyo. 1982).....	3
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Land v. Delaware River Basin Comm'n</i> , 2017 WL 63918 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Masinter v. Markstein</i> , 2002 WY 64, 45 P.3d 237 (Wyo. 2002)	29
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996)	30
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636, 642 (Minn. 2012)	8
<i>NCAA v. Corbett</i> , 296 F.R.D. 342 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	14
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Cong.</i> , 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Northfork Citizens for Responsible Development v. Board of County Commissioners of Park County</i> , 2010 WY 41, 228 P.3d 838 (Wyo. 2010)	27
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	9, 12, 32
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Nichol</i> , 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	14, 15, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Ehlmann</i> , 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998)	13, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , 2022 WL 2436704 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 5, 2022)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	22, 24, 29
<i>Platte County School Dist. No. 1 v. Basin Elec. Power Co-op.</i> , 638 P.2d 1276 (Wyo. 1982)	7, 17
<i>Roe v. Casey</i> , 464 F. Supp. 483 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	13, 14
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Sanguine, Ltd., v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Colley</i> , 871 P.2d 191 (Wyo. 1994)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 2010 WL 11470582 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2010).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 2022 WL 3346255 (D. Idaho Aug. 13, 2022).....	23
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 14 F.3d 881 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Valley View Angus Ranch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Field Servs., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Washington State Building & Construction Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. United States Forest Service Chief</i> , 2020 WL 13065066 (D. Wyo. July 29, 2020)	20
<i>Yniguez v. State of Ariz.</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	12

Statutes

Wyo. Stat. § 9-1-603(a)	22
Wyo. Stat. § 14-1-101(b).....	27
Wyo. Stat. § 35-22-408(d)(i)	27

Legislative Materials

H.R. 92, 66th Leg., Budget Sess. (Wyo. 2022)	4
H.R. 152, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 184 (Wyo. 2023)	4
H.R. 152, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 184 (Introduced Bill) (Wyo. 2023), https://wyoleg.gov/2023/Introduced/HB0152.pdf	15
H.R. 152, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 184 (Sen. Am. HB0152SW001), https://wyoleg.gov/2023/Amends/HB0152SW001.pdf	15
S. 109, 67th Leg., Gen. Sess., Ch. 190 (Wyo. 2023).....	4

Other Authorities

Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>About Us</i> (last visited Oct. 25, 2023) https://lozierinstitute.org/about/	31
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Committee of the Whole in the House of Representatives, <i>House Floor Session-Day 19</i> , YouTube, (Feb. 6, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yinn-N0JNa48	16
Committee of the Whole in the Senate, <i>Senate Floor Session-Day 33</i> , YouTube, (Feb. 27, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8O2bRdO_F5U	15, 16
Donna L. Hoyert, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021</i> , CDC, Nat’l Ctr. for Health Stats., Mar. 2023, at Table, https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality/2021/maternal-mortality-rates-2021.htm	26
Katherine Kortsmit, et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance - United States, 2020</i> , CDC, Nov. 25, 2022, https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/ss/ss7110a1.htm?s_cid=ss7110a1_w	26
Off. of Att’y Gen., Report #1465 – 2022 House Enrolled Act 57 (HB0092) (Jul. 21, 2022)	4
Rod J. Rohrich, et al., <i>Assessing Cosmetic Surgery Safety: The Evolving Data</i> , <i>Plast Reconstr. Surg. Glob. Open</i> , May 2020, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7572219	26

Rules

Wyo. R. App. P. 1.05	3
Wyo. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	6

Constitutional Provisions

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 38	17, 27
